THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG BY- LAW NO. 2022 - 049

By-law to Appoint a Deputy Fire Chief for the Amherstburg Fire Department

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg is empowered by the Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, c. 25, and the Fire Protection and Prevention Act, 1997,

S.O. 1997, c. 4, to appoint a Fire Chief;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg deems it expedient to appoint a Deputy Fire Chief to enforce the provisions of the said Acts;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg enacts as follows:

- I) That Ron Meloche be hereby appointed as Deputy Fire Chief of the Town of Amherstburg Fire Department, effective May 2, 2022.
- 2) That Ron Meloche be authorized to enforce the provisions of any applicable Acts or legislation and any other By-laws within the Town of Amherstburg.
- 3) That he shall have all the powers and duties as defined in respect to the Deputy Fire Chief duties.
- 4) The By-law 2016-56 is hereby repealed in its entirety on May 2, 2022.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 25^h day of April, 2022.

Mayor -Aldo DiCarlo

Valerie Critchlev